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STATE BOARD OF REGISTRATION
)

FOR THE HEALING ARTS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 12-0279 HA



)

DAVID A. DIFFINE, M.D.,
)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER

We grant in part and deny in part the State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts’ (“the Board”) motion for summary decision (“the motion”).
Procedure


On February 21, 2012, the Board filed a complaint seeking to discipline David A. Diffine’s license to practice medicine.  Diffine filed an answer to the complaint on March 19, 2012.  On October 15, 2012, the Board filed the motion and a memorandum in support.  Diffine responded to the motion with his own suggestions in opposition and a response to the Board’s statement of uncontroverted material facts, on November 13, 2012.

Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6)(A) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Diffine does not genuinely dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision.  We find the following facts from the Board’s evidence, 
Diffine’s answer, his response to the Board’s statement of uncontroverted material facts, and his evidence.

Findings of Fact
1. Diffine holds a license from the Board as a physician and surgeon, which was first issued on February 24, 2000.  Diffine’s license was current and active at all times mentioned herein.  Diffine was also licensed in Arkansas at all relevant times.
2. The Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs (“BNDD”) is a bureau within the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services, an agency of the State of Missouri.  Physicians who prescribe controlled substances in Missouri must be registered with BNDD.  
3. Diffine first became registered with BNDD in 2000.  
4. Diffine moved his practice from one location in Kennett, Missouri, to another on December 1, 2009.  Debbie Wade, his nurse practitioner and office manager, handled the paperwork associated with the move, including informing patients and regulatory agencies of the new address for the practice.  However, BNDD did not receive a change of address form from Diffine within thirty days of the office move.
5. On May 13, 2010, Randy Wright, an investigator for BNDD, went to Diffine’s office at its address registered with BNDD, which was 407 State Highway VV, in Kennett, Missouri.  
6. When Wright arrived at Diffine’s registered address, he found a note stating “we are moving to our new location soon and will be there Dec. 1, 2009.”  Diffine had moved his practice to his new office located at 1112 C South Bypass, Kennett, Missouri.
7. Wright tried to visit Diffine’s new office location, but could not find it on that day.  He returned on May 17, 2010 to the new address, but Diffine was not at the clinic when he arrived.  On that day, Wright spoke to Wade.  He told her he needed to speak to Diffine.

8. Wade spoke to Diffine on May 18, 2010.  Diffine sent his application for registration to BNDD by overnight mail that day, accompanied by the $90 fee required for an application for registration.  BNDD does not require a fee to file a change of address only. 
9. Absent other events, Diffine’s BNDD registration would not have expired until November 30, 2011. 

10. BNDD received Diffine’s application on May 19, 2010, and cashed the check.  
11. Sometime between May 17, 2010, and June 23, 2010, Diffine heard from the pharmacist at Walmart in Kennett, Missouri, that his BNDD registration was no longer in the computer.  This meant that his patients could not fill his prescriptions for controlled substances in Missouri.

12. Diffine was still registered with the United States Drug Enforcement Administration (“DEA”).  Unlike Missouri, Arkansas does not have its own separate controlled substance prescribing regulation.  Because Diffine also had an Arkansas medical license, he told his Missouri patients that they could get their controlled substance prescriptions filled in Arkansas.

13. Diffine prescribed the following controlled substances to patients in his Missouri practice between June 1, 2010, and June 23, 2010:

June 1




Lyrica
 

June 4 & 17
Phentermine

June 17
Lomotil

June 7, 10, 16, 17, 21, 22
Xanax

June 7, 10, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23
Drug products containing hydrocodone

June 9
Percocet

June 10
Dilaudid

June 16, 17
Ambien

June 17
Valium

June 23
Norco

14. Diffine called Wright to check on the status of his renewal a number of times after May 17, 2010.  Each time, Wright told him that his application was “on the desk” of Michael Boeger, the BNDD bureau chief.

15. Diffine finally spoke to Boeger on June 23, 2010.  Boeger told him his registration had terminated and asked him to stop prescribing controlled substances.  Diffine complied with that request.
16. On or about January 31, 2011, Diffine entered into a Deferred Prosecution Agreement (“DPA”) in the Circuit Court of Dunklin County, Missouri.  In it, Diffine agreed to not practice medicine in the state of Missouri for a period of three years.  The DPA contains the following stipulation:

I do specifically stipulate that I did advise Missouri patients to pick up prescriptions in Paragould, Arkansas after the expiration of my current Missouri privilege to prescribe within the State of Missouri.[
] 
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Diffine has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 334.100.2(4) and (13):

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the person's certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes: 

*   *   *

(4) Misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, unethical conduct or unprofessional conduct in the performance of functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter[;]
*   *   *

(13) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state . . . any other state or the federal government[.]

 
Violation of Drug Laws – Subdivision (13)


The Board alleges that Diffine violated § 195.252,
 which states:

1. It is unlawful for any person:

(1) Who is subject to the provisions of sections 195.005 to 195.198 to distribute or dispense a controlled substance in violation of section 195.030;

*   *   *
2. Any person who violates subdivision (1) of subsection 1 of this section or subdivision (2) of subsection 1 of this section is guilty of a class D felony.

To “dispense” is “to deliver a narcotic or controlled dangerous drug to an ultimate user . . by or pursuant to the lawful order of a practitioner including the prescribing . . . necessary to prepare the substance for such delivery.”


Section 195.030
 provides:

2. No person shall manufacture, compound, mix, cultivate, grow, or by any other process produce or prepare, distribute, dispense or prescribe any controlled substance and no person as a wholesaler shall supply the same, without having first obtained a registration issued by the department of health and senior services in accordance with rules and regulations promulgated by it. No registration shall be granted for a term exceeding three years.
(Emphasis added).  19 CSR 30-1.023 provides:
(1) Modification of Registration.
****

(C) When the registrant’s name or address as shown on the registration change, the registrant shall notify the department of Health and Senior Services in writing, including the registrant’s signature, prior to or within thirty (30) days subsequent to the effective date of the change.  No fee shall be required to be paid for the modification.

(2) Termination of Registration.

(A) The registration of any person shall terminate –

****

5.  If and when the person discontinues business or changes business location, except –

A.  The registration shall not terminate for thirty (30) days from the effective date of the change if the person applies for 
a new registration or modification within the thirty (30) day period.

Thus, a registration terminates by operation of law 30 days from the effective date of an address change if the BNDD is not notified.  

Diffine argues that he timely notified BNDD of his change of address.  In a deposition, Wade testified that she sent the change of address form to BNDD in November 2009, before Diffine moved his practice.  But she also testified that there would be a record of her fax of the change of address form in Diffine’s files, and she and Diffine both testified that they were not able to find such a record.  Whether Diffine timely notified BNDD of his change of address is a disputed question of fact. 

It is not, however, a material fact for purposes of deciding whether Diffine is subject to discipline under § 334.100.2(13).  Even if Diffine timely sent BNDD notice of his change of address, the uncontroverted evidence is that as of May 18, 2010, Diffine knew that BNDD had not received it.  At that point, Diffine knew, or should have known, that his registration had terminated.  This is evidenced by the fact that he sent in a new application for registration and the necessary fee eighteen months before his registration would otherwise have expired.  After that date, he continued to prescribe controlled substances to Missouri patients until June 23, 2010, when he finally spoke to Boeger.  

Diffine also argues that he did not have the state of mind necessary for us to determine that he violated a criminal law.  By its terms, however, § 195.252 does not require proof of a state of mind.  Assuming, arguendo, that we must find such a state of mind for purposes of this administrative proceeding, we conclude that at some point prior to June 23, 2010, Diffine knew or should have known that he was prescribing controlled substances to Missouri patients in 
violation of § 195.252.  His BNDD registration terminated by operation of law as of January 1, 2010.  From that date until May 18, 2012, when he spoke to Wright, there is no evidence that he was aware of any issue regarding his BNDD registration.  From May 18, 2010 to June 23, 2010, however, he was aware of such an issue, and he continued to prescribe controlled substances to patients in his Missouri practice. 

There is conflicting evidence as to whether Wright informed Diffine when he spoke to him on May 18, 2010 that Diffine’s BNDD registration was terminated and he could not prescribe controlled substances until his registration was accepted.  Therefore, we have not made such a finding for purposes of deciding this motion.  In addition, both Diffine and Wade testified that Wright downplayed the significance of the termination with them, telling them that such a situation was common, and “no big deal.”  But the fact that Diffine applied for a new registration at that point indicates that he knew or should have known that his registration was no longer current.  Even if, as he argues, he did not fully realize the implications of this because he was misled by Wright, at some point between May 18, 2012 and June 23, 2012, he was informed by a pharmacist in Kennett, Missouri, that his registration was no longer in the system.  Even after that, he continued to write prescriptions for his Missouri patients, telling those patients to have their prescriptions filled in Arkansas.  


Diffine argues that we should not consider the deferred prosecution agreement he entered into because “it is the same as using an arrest in a civil matter and any probative value is outweighed by the prejudicial effect said document has on respondent.  Respondent has not been convicted and there are no findings or admittance of guilt.”
  It is true that Diffine was not convicted of any crime, but the document he signed clearly contains an admission of conduct.  It carries consequences with it:  Diffine may not practice medicine in this state for three years, and 
he had to pay $300 in restitution.  Section 334.100.2(13) provides for discipline upon a finding of violation of the drug laws of this state, not a conviction, as provided by § 334.100.2(2).  In other words, the underlying conduct itself, rather than a resulting conviction, is the determining factor.  And Diffine agreed that he committed the conduct, not only in the deferred prosecution agreement, but also in his deposition.


For all of these reasons, we conclude that at least for some period of time between May 18, 2010 and June 23, 2010, Diffine prescribed controlled substances to Missouri patients when he did not have a BNDD registration, and he should have been on notice of that fact.  He violated § 195.252, and he is subject to discipline under § 334.100.2(13).
Professional Standards –  Subdivision (4) 

The Board alleges that Diffine’s conduct in instructing Missouri patients to fill prescriptions for controlled substances in another state is cause to discipline him for misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, unethical conduct, and unprofessional conduct  in the performance of his duties as a physician.

Misconduct is the intentional commission of a wrongful act.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  “Ethical” relates to moral standards of professional conduct.
 Unprofessional conduct includes “any conduct which by common opinion and fair judgment is 
determined to be unprofessional or dishonorable,”
 but refers more specifically to conduct encompassed by the subparagraphs of § 334.100.2(4).


All of these causes for discipline require us to determine the licensee’s mental state. We have concluded that Diffine knew or should have known that he was prescribing controlled substances without a BNDD registration.  But for purposes of finding cause for discipline under § 334.100.2(4), there is a difference between “knew” and “should have known.”  If Diffine knew that his registration had terminated, and intended to circumvent BNDD regulations, he is guilty of misconduct.  If he “should have known,” his conduct might have been grossly negligent, exhibiting a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  We cannot make the distinction from the record before us.  We similarly do not know whether Diffine intended to deceive anyone, or whether his conduct during the period at issue rose to the level of unethical or unprofessional.  We deny the Board’s motion for summary decision under § 334.100.2(4).
Summary


There is cause to discipline Diffine under § 334.100.2(13).  We grant the Board’s motion for summary decision in part.  The Board shall inform us by December 20, 2012, whether it wishes to proceed to hearing with the remaining charges in the complaint.  If the Board does not respond by that date, we will dismiss those charges.

SO ORDERED on December 10, 2012.


_________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner
	�Some of the facts are “disputed” in the sense that Diffine denied them in his response to the Board’s statement of uncontroverted material facts, but are otherwise established from the evidence, such as Diffine’s own deposition, presented by the parties. 


	�Lyrica is a brand name for a drug product containing pregabalin, a schedule V controlled substance pursuant to § 195.017.10(4)(b).  Statutory references are to the RSMo Cum. Supp. 2011, unless otherwise noted.


	�Phentermine is a schedule IV controlled substance under § 195.017.8(4)(i).


	� Lomotil is a brand name for a drug product containing diphenoxylate, a schedule V controlled substance under § 195.017.10(1)(a).


	� Xanax is a brand name for a drug product containing alprazolam, a schedule IV controlled substance under § 195.017.8(2)(a).


	� Hydrocodone is a schedule III controlled substance under § 195.017.6(4)(d).


	� Percocet is a brand name for a drug product containing oxycodone, a schedule II controlled substance under § 195.017.4(1)(a)n.


	� Dilaudid is a brand name for a drug product containing hydromorphone, a schedule II controlled substance under § 195.017.4(1)(a)k.


	� Ambien is a brand name for a drug product containing zolpidem, a schedule IV controlled substance under § 195.017.8(2)(xx).


	� Valium is a brand name for a drug product containing diazepam, a schedule IV controlled substance under § 195.017.8(2)(n).


	� Norco is a brand name for a drug product containing hydrocodone, a schedule III controlled substance under § 195.017.6(4)(d).


	� Pet. Ex. C, at 243.


�Section 621.045.  


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


� RSMo 2000.


	� Section 195.010(11).


�RSMo 2000. 


	�Respondent’s response to petitioner’s motion for summary decision at 7, n. 1.


	�Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  


�State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  


	� MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 359 (11th ed. 2004).  


� Id. at 794. 


	� Id. at 429.


	�Perez v. Missouri Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 803 S.W.2d 160, 164 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991).  


	� Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 293 S.W.3d 423, 431 (Mo. banc 2009).


	� Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  
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